

Purchasing Divisor 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation** 09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 113208

Doc Description: Building 88 Players Club Roof Replacement

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

| Date lesued | Solicitation Closes    | Solicitation | No   |               | Version |
|-------------|------------------------|--------------|------|---------------|---------|
| 2015-07-09  | 2015-08-11<br>13:30:00 | CRFQ         | 0211 | GSD1600000001 | 1       |

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

W

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

MECKLENBURG ROOF, NG

PO BOX 19121

CHARLOTTE, NL 28219

304-744-8664

08/11/15 13:06:38 WW Purchasing Division

| FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER                     |                          |                |
|---|--------------------------|----------------|
| Guy Nisbet  |                          |                |
| (304) 558-2596  |                          |                |
| guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov                                   |                          |                |
|   |                          |                |
|   |                          |                |
| Signature X   | FEIN# 56 - 1039373       | -1-1           |
| All offers subject to all terms and conditions contai | FERR 50-7051315          | DATE 8/10/2015 |
| will create emplacate att teluis and coudinous coutal | ned in this golicitation |                |

| invoice to           | -                | SHIP 70  |          |
|----------------------|------------------|--|----------|
| DEPARTMENT OF ADMII  | VISION           | DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLD | -        |
| 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, | BLDG 1, RM MB-68 | 7 PLAYERS CLUB DR  |          |
| CHARLESTON           | WV25305          | CHARLESTON   | WV 25311 |
| us                   |                  | us   |          |

| Line | Comm Ln Desc                                 | Qty     | Unit Issue | Unit Price | Total Price |
|------|--|---------|------------|------------|-------------|
| 1    | Bullding 88 Players Club Roof<br>Replacement | 1.00000 | LS         | 3          | 147,000     |

| Comm Code | Manufacturer | Specification | Model # |  |
|-----------|--------------|---------------|---------|--|
| 72152601  |              |               |         |  |
|           |              |               |         |  |

Extended Description:

Building 88 Players Club Roof Replacement, 7 Players Club Drive, Charleston WV 25311

General Services Divisio 53
Building 88 - Players Club
Roof Replacement

# **Exhibit A Pricing Page**

| Name of Bidder: MECKLENBURG ROOFING   |
|---|
| We, the bidder, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents. |
| TOTAL CONTRACT BID  |
| DNE HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 4 00/106'S   |
| (\$ 147,00000)  |
| Total to be written in figures and words. In the event that the written amount and the numerical amount differ, the written amount shall prevail.   |
| References  |
| 1. Reference Name: Todo Corky - BBL CARLTON   |
| Position: VICE PRESIDENT  |
| Address: CHARLESTON, WV   |
| Telephone Number: 304-345-1300  |
| Project Name: <u>UARLOUS</u>  |
| Project Description: COMMERCIAL EPOM ROOP Systems   |
| 2. Reference Name: GREG CASDINGH - RC GENERAL   |
| Position: VICE PRESIDENT  |
| Address: CHARLEDN, WV   |
| Telephone Number: 304-346-7307  |
| Project Name: FERGUSON ENTERPRISES  |
| Project Description: Buyans Remaga  |

## State of West Virginia Department of Administration

# General Services Divisio54 Building 88 – Players Club Roof Replacement

| <ol><li>Reference Na</li></ol> | me: ITIKE GLOVUS                  |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Position:                      | HISTORIC PRESERVATIONIST          |
| Address:                       | SUTTON, WV                        |
| Telephone Number:              | 304-765-5716                      |
| Project Name:                  | VARIOUS                           |
| Project Description: _         | ROOFING FOR 14 STORIC RENOVATIONS |

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

|                  | umbers Received:<br>ox next to each addendum r            | eceived)                 |   |
|------------------|---|--------------------------|---|
| B                | Addendum No. 1  |                          | Addendum No. 6  |
|                  | Addendum No. 2  |                          | Addendum No. 7  |
|                  | Addendum No. 3  |                          | Addendum No. 8  |
|                  | Addendum No. 4  |                          | Addendum No. 9  |
|                  | Addendum No. 5  |                          | Addendum No. 10   |
| discussion hel   | rstand that any verbal repre<br>d between Vendor's repres | esentation<br>sentatives | ddenda may be cause for rejection of this bid, made or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only he specifications by an official addendum is |
| Me-Ca<br>Company | CLENBURG POOF   | in/6                     | <del></del>   |
| Authorized Sig   | enature   |                          |   |
| Date             |   |                          | ******  |
| NOTE: This       | addendum acknowledger                                     | nent shou                | ald be submitted with the bid to expedite   |



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,   |   |  |
|---|---|--|
| COUNTY OF KAYAWHA,  | TO-WIT:   |  |
| I, KEN LINDSAY, a   | fter being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:   |  |
| 1. I am an employee of Me   | CKLENBURG ROOFING; and, (Company Name)  |  |
| 2. I do hereby attest that  | (Company Name)  |  |
|   | rug free workplace policy and that such <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.                               |  |
| т   | y: Vice President   |  |
|   | ate: 5/10/15  |  |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 11 <sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.  By Commission expires Sept 26, 2019  |   |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL MARK H. SHAFFER State of West Virginia My Comm. Expires Sep 26 2010 HIT AFFIDANTIALIST HE STA | MITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE LIFICATION OF THE BID. |  |

RFQ No.6501600000001

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §81-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

| WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:                      |                           |
|---|---------------------------|
| Vendor's Name: MECKLENBURG ROOF                       | ·Mo                       |
| Authorized Signature:                                 | Date: 8/10/15             |
| State of WEST VIRGIMA                                 |                           |
| County of KANANAA , to-wit:                           |                           |
| Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this it day | of August , 2015.         |
| My Commission expires <u>Sept 26</u>                  | , 20_19.                  |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE                                       | NOTARY PUBLIC Month Media |

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL MARK H. SHAFFER State of West Virginia My Comm. Expires Sep 26, 2019 24 Onyx Lane Elkylew WV 25071

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: MECKIENBURG ROOFING

Contractor's License No. WV 046287

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
  - 2.1.DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the

## CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

MECKIENBULG ROUPING

(Company)

KEN LINDSAM, NICE PRESIDENT

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Son 714 8664 704 329 0697 8/10/15

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

# Document A310 TM - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

#### Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and address)

(Name, legal status and principal place of hustness)

Mecklenburg Roofing & Sheet Metal Co of WV Employers Mutual Casualty Company

4270 Woodrum Lane

P.O. Box 712

Chareleston, WV 25313

Des Moines, IA 50306-0712 **Mailing Address for Notices** 

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification,

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) State of West Virginia 2019 Washington Street East Charleston, WV 25305

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Bldg 88 Roof Replacement

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deented incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond,

Signed and scaled this

day of August, 2015.

Employers Mutual Casualty Company

Mecklenburg Roofing & Sheet Metal Co of WV

adsoy. Vice passions

(Title) Monica A. Kaiser

Attorney-in-Fac



P.O. Box 712 • Des Moines, Iowa 50306-0712

# CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that:

- 1. Employers Mutual Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 2. EMCASCO Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 3. Union insurance Company of Providence, an lowe Corporation
- 4. Illinois EMCASCO insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation

- 5. Dakota Fire Insurance Company, a North Dakota Corporation
- 6. EMC Property & Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 7. Hamilton Mutual Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as "Company" and collectively as "Companies", each does, by these presents, make, constitute and appoint:

#### Monica A. Kaiser

its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority conferred to sign, seal, and execute the following Surety Bond:

Surety Bond Number: Bid Bond

Principal

: Mecklenburg Roofing & Sheet Metal Co of WV

Obligee : State of West Virginia

and to bind each Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of each such Company, and all of the acts of said attorney pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

#### **AUTHORITY FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY**

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by the authority of the following resolution of the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies at the first regularly scheduled meeting of each company duly called and held in 1999:

RESCLVED: The President and Chief Executive Officer, any Vice President, the Treasurer and the Secretary of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall have RESOLVED: The President and Chief Executive Officer, any Vice President, the Treasurer and the Secretary of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall have power and authority to (1) appoint attorneys-in-fact and authorize them to execute on behalf of each Company and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and (2) to remove any such attorney-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him or her. Attorneys-in-fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the power-of-attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, and to attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such attorney-in-fact shall be fully and in all respects binding upon this Company. Certification as to the validity of any power-of-attorney authorized herein made by an officer of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall be fully and in all respects binding upon this Company. The facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of such officer, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power-of-attorney of the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed for each by their officers as shown, and the Corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 13th day of January, 2014.









KATHY LYNN LOVERIDGE Commission Number 780769 My Commission Expires October 10, 2016

Bruce G. Kelley, Chairman

of Companies 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6; President of Company 1; Vice Chairman and

CEO of Company 7

Michael Free

Assistant Vice President/ Assistant Secretary

On this 13th day of January, 2014 before me a Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa, personally appeared Bruce G. Kelley and Michael Freel, who, being by me duly swom, did say that they are, and are known to me to be the Chairman, President, Vice Chairman and CEO, and a selection of the Chairman and CEO. and/or Assistant Vice President/Assistant Secretary, respectively, of each of the Companies above; that the seals affixed to this instrument are the seals of said corporations; that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of each of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors; and that the said Bruce G. Kelley and Michael Freel, as such officers, acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be their voluntary act and deed, and the voluntary act and deed of each of the Companies.

My Commission Expires October 10, 2016.

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, James D. Clough, Vice President of the Companies, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Boards of Directors by each of the Companies, and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on 13th day of January, 2014, are true and correct and are still in full force and effect.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 11th day of

August

2015

Vice President

For verification of the authenticity of the Power of Attorney you may call (515) 345-2689.